NOTE 2 - RESTATEMENT

The Company previously filed its September 31, 2005 financial statements without
audit and those financial statements included errors in the application of
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Following is an
analysis errors and the effect on the financial statements:

   YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005
   ---------------------------------------------
   AS ORIGINALLY
   FILED   RESTATEMENT   AS RESTATED
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenue   $   --   $   --   $   --

Edgar Filing: TX Holdings, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

48

Total operating expenses   235,820   --   235,820
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Loss from operations   (235,820)   --   (235,820)

Total other income and (expenses), net   (2,872) (A)   (211,098)   (213,970)
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Loss from continuing operations   (238,692)   (211,098)   (449,790)

Discontinued operations:
   Loss from operation of discontinued
   business segment   --   --   --
   Gain (loss) from disposal of
   discontinued business segment   (790,841) (B)   899,731   108,890
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Gain (Loss) from discontinued operations   (790,841)   899,731   108,890
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Net loss   $(1,029,533)   $   688,633   $  (340,900)
   ===========   ===========   ===========

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted
   Continuing operations   $   (0.01)   $   (0.03)
   Discontinued operations   (0.05)   0.01

   Total   $   (0.06)   $   (0.02)
   ===========   ===========

   42

TX HOLDINGS, INC.
A CORPORATION IN THE DEVELOPMENT STAGE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NOTE 2 - RESTATEMENT, CONTINUED

Amounts in the September 30, 2004 financial statements have also been
reclassified for discontinued operations as follows:

   YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
   ------------------------------------------------------
   AS ORIGINALLY
   FILED   RECLASSIFICATION   AS RESTATED
   -------------   ----------------   -------------
Revenue   $   26,605 (C)  $   (26,605)   $   --

Total operating expenses   159,298 (C)   (33,509)   125,789
   -------------   ----------------   -------------

Loss from operations   (132,693)   6,904   (125,789)

Total other income and (expenses), net   (5,872)(C)   2,022   (3,850)
   -------------   ----------------   -------------

Loss from continuing operations   (138,565)   8,926   (129,639)

Edgar Filing: TX Holdings, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

49

   -------------   ----------------   -------------

Discontinued operations:
   Loss from operation of discontinued
   business segment   -- (C)   (8,926)   (8,926)
   Gain (loss) from disposal of
   discontinued business segment   (101)   --   (101)
   -------------   ----------------   -------------

Gain (Loss) from discontinued operations   (101)   (8,926)   (9,027)
   -------------   ----------------   -------------

Net loss   $   (138,666)   $   --   $   (138,666)
   =============   ================   =============

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted

   Continuing operations   $   (0.01)   $   (0.01)

   Discontinued operations   (0.00)   (0.00)
   -------------   -------------